
SHORT TERM PUBLIC NOTICE OF RETIREMENT OF  
COPPER LOOPS UNDER RULE 51.331(a) 

 

#2628136 

 
September 2, 2015 
 
Carrier:  Cascade Communications Company 
  106 Taylor Street SE, PO Box 250 
  Cascade, IA 52033 
 
Carrier  
Contact:  For additional information on these planned network changes, please contact: 

  Cascade Communications Company 
  Attn: David Gibson, General Manager 
  106 Taylor Street SE, PO Box 250 
  Cascade, IA 52033 
  Phone: (563) 852-3710 
  Email: Dave@cascadecomm.com     
 
Carrier Internet Address: www.cascadecomm.com 
 
Implementation Date: On or after December 31, 2015 
 
Planned Network Change(s) Will Occur at the Cascade, Iowa Office:  

 Location(s)   Office 

 106 Taylor Street SE  CSCDIAXODS0 
 Cascade, IA    
     
Description of the Planned Network Change(s): 

In connection with the deployment of fiber distribution facilities throughout its service area, Cascade 
Communications Company is converting all facilities at its above-identified Central Office to fiber to the 
home (FTTH) network architecture.   
 
Description of Reasonably Foreseeable Impact(s) of the Planned Change(s): 

Effective as of the Implementation Date identified above, interconnection at the Cascade, Iowa CO must 
be via fiber facilities.  No new copper distribution facilities will be installed, and all existing copper 
distribution facilities will be migrated to fiber. There will be limited support of certain copper distribution 
facilities until all customers are migrated to fiber-based services. Following the complete cutover to a 
fiber-based services, copper reliant services such as non-loaded copper loops will not be supported. All 
other types of unbundled loops will still be available.  
 
Notice to Connecting Carriers Pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 51.333(a): 

There are currently no local exchange carriers or other carriers that directly interconnect with Cascade 
Communications Company. The change will therefore not result in discontinuance, reduction or 
impairment of any service to any connecting carrier.  Because there are no connecting carriers impacted 
by this network change, a separate public notice to connecting carriers pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 51.333(a) 
is not applicable.  
 


